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Matt Sundell 

Important Dates & Meetings 
Trash pickup is every Friday unless noted. 

 Please have carts out by 6:30 am.  
Meetings are held at City Hall unless otherwise noted. 

 

Friday, January 17 
Trash, recycling and Christmas tree pick up 

by Republic Services 
 

Monday, January 20 
City Hall & Post Office closed for  

Martin Luther King. Jr holiday 
 

Monday, January 27 
Planning Commission meeting w/Public 

Hearing at 7 pm 
 

Friday, January 31 
Trash and recycling pickup 

 

Sunday, February 2 
Resident Skating Party 2:30 – 4:30 pm 

Ray Peters Park Rink.  
 

Monday, February 10 
City Council mtg 6:00 pm with Tax 

Abatement Public Hearing at City Hall 
 

Wednesday, February 12 
Civic Committee meeting at 7:00 pm; 

Location TBD 
 

Friday, February 14 
Trash & recycling pickup 

 

Monday, February 17 
City Hall & Post Office closed for  

Presidents’ Day holiday 
 

Monday, February 24 
Planning Commission meeting 7pm with 

Public Hearing CUP Variance 
 

Friday, February 28 
Trash and recycling pickup 

 
 
 
 

 

Beachcomber 
DECEMBER 2024/JANUARY 2025 

Wishing This Special Community We Serve A  

Peaceful, Healthy, and Very Happy New Year. 

City of Minnetonka Beach Staff 

Fawn, Jason, Heidi & Jane (Missing: New Saturday Postal Clerk Kaitlyn) 

 

 

SAVE THE DATE TO  
Lace Up 

Your Skates! 
Or, just stop by to chat and 

enjoys hot cocoa and snacks 

around the bonfire. 

Minnetonka Beach 

Resident Skating Party 

Sunday, February 2, 2024 
2:30 – 4:30 pm 

Ray Peters Park Rink 
Resident parking permits available 

at City Hall 

 

http://suburbancorrespondent.blogspot.com/2014/01/must-be-hole-in-my-pocket.html
http://suburbancorrespondent.blogspot.com/2014/01/must-be-hole-in-my-pocket.html
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/3.0/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/3.0/
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YOUR ELECTED 

OFFICIALS: 

Mayor – Joe Pagano 

Council Members: 

Chris Dovolis, Jennifer 

Halverson, Jason Mohr, &  

Bill Whitely 

Treasurer – Chris Zinn 

Council Meeting Actions & Highlights – December 2 & 9, 2024, January 13, 2025 
City Council Regular & Special Meetings 

 

o Held Truth in Taxation Hearing meeting, December 2, 2024, continued to December 9, 2024 
o City Council voted to authorize Stantec to approve the design for construction of two new wells 
o Adopted Resolution 2024 – 51 Approving 2025 City Council meeting dates  
o Adopted Resolution 2024 – 52 Approving the 2025 Final Budget  
o Approved the 2025 – 2034 Capital Improvement Program 
o Approved relocation of two interior Swim Beach City Dock Slips at Dock location #14 and #15 by attrition 
o Adopted Ord. No. 155, 2nd Series – 2025 Fee Schedule and Resolution 2024 – 53 – Authorizing Summary 
 Publication of Ord. No. 155, 2nd Series – 2025 Fee Schedule 
o Adopted Resolution 2024-54 Approving Reappointment of Dennis Klohs as Lake Minnetonka Conservation 
 District  (LMCD) Rep 
o Adopted Resolution 2024 – 55 Approving State of Minnesota Joint Powers Agreements With the City of the 
 Village of Minnetonka Beach On Behalf Of Its City Attorney, Master Subscriber Agreement for MN Court Data 
 Services 
o Adopted Resolution 2024 - 56 Approving Master Services Agreement for MN Court Data Services 
o Adopted Resolution 2025 – 01 Appointing Bridgewater Bank of Official Depository for 2025 
o Adopted Resolution 2025 – 02 Designating the Laker Pioneer as the Official Newspaper for 2025 
o Adopted Resolution 2025 – 03 Weight Restriction Exemptions 
o Adopted Resolution 2025 – 04 Approving Employee Floating Holiday 
o Adopted Resolution 2025 – 05 Set April 21, 2025 at 6 pm for 2025 Local Board of Appeal & Equalization Meeting  
o Adopted Resolution 2025 – 06 Annual Appointments 
o Adopted Ord. No. 156, 2nd Series – Amending City Code Section 515 Illicit Discharge and Connections 
o Approved Appointment of Special Volunteer Kevin Dunphy to the Planning Commission 
o Adopted Resolution 2025 – 07 Rescinding Award of Bid to Low Bidder and Awarding Bid to Second Low Bidder for 
 PFAS Water Treatment Equipment Procurement 
 
 

CITY HALL HOURS 
 

 

8 A.M. TO 4:30 P.M. 

Monday through Thursday 

Closed from Noon – 1 for Lunch 

 

8 A.M. TO NOON 
Friday 

 

CITY HALL SERVICES 
 

• Notary Public:  Heidi Honey, City Administrator, Jane Burgess, City Clerk, and 
Fawn Gage, Utility Billing/Postal Clerk, Admin Asst. are commissioned 
notaries.  There is no fee for this service. 
 

• City Drop Box:  There is a drop box at City Hall for utility bill payments, Civic 
Committee dues, and correspondence for City offices. The drop box is located 
in the Post Office (rear door) to the left of the PO Boxes and accessible 24/7. 

 

• Post Office: Here to meet most postal needs.  There are no waiting lines at 
the City Post Office!! Fawn can place special orders of stamps if they are 
available.  

http://www.ci.minnetonka-beach.mn.us/
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City of the Village of Minnetonka Beach  

2025 Summary Budget 

 
This report is prepared pursuant to M.S. 471.6965 to provide a 

summary of the 2025 budget as adopted on 12/09/2024. The adopted 

2025 Budget is available in its entirety for review on the City’s website 

or at City Hall.  

 
 

     

Revenues 2024  2025  

Property Taxes 1,397,370  1,454,443  

Licenses and Permits 119,940  120,250  

State Categorical Aid 0  0  

County Aid-Grants 5,700  5,700  

Charges for Services 81,692  84,427  

Fines and Forfeits 3,000  3,000  

Miscellaneous Revenue 183,916  318,120  

Total Revenues 1,791,618  1,985,941  

Other Financing Sources 13,135  13,135  

Transfers from Other Funds 215,420  366,017  

Total Revenues 2,020,173  2,365,093  

     

Expenditures 2024  2025  

General Government 457,959  487,608  

Public Safety 267,284  276,832  

Streets and Highways 205,687  242,167  

Sanitation 84,723  87,693  

Culture and Recreation 45,710  33,260  

Miscellaneous Expenditures 28,980  32,500  

Total Current Expenditures 1,090,343  1,160,061  

Debt Service - Principal 265,000  265,000 
 

Interest and Fiscal Charges 265,575  335,400  

Capital Outlay 240,700  229,708  

Other Financing Uses 215,207  259,901  

Total Expenditures 2,076,825  2,250,070  

 

News from the City  

http://www.ci.minnetonka-beach.mn.us/
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CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF MINNETONKA BEACH 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON AN AMENDMENT TO THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY CODE 

PROVIDING THAT CANNABIS AND HEMP BUSINESSES ARE NOT PERMITTED AS HOME OCCUPATIONS 

IN THE CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF MINNETONKA BEACH 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Planning Commission of the City of the Village of Minnetonka Beach will hold a public 

hearing on January 27th, 2025, during its regular Planning Commission meeting, which is scheduled to begin at 7:00 pm in the City 

Council chambers in City Hall located at 2945 Westwood Road. The purpose of the public hearing is to hear from staff and anyone else 

interested and to thereafter make a recommendation to the City Council regarding an ordinance establishing that cannabis and hemp 

businesses are not permitted home occupations.  

  

A copy of the proposed ordinance is available for inspection on the City’s website or at City Hall during regular business hours. 

 

All written and oral statements will be considered at the public hearing and all those desiring to be heard will be heard at the public 

hearing. Questions or comments may be made to Heidi Honey, City Administrator at: (952) 471-8878. Written comments prior to the 

public hearing may be sent to the City at P.O. Box 146, Minnetonka Beach, MN 55361, or via email at city-admin@ci.minnetonka-

beach.mn.us by noon on Wednesday, January 22, 2025. 

 

Jane Burgess, City Clerk 

Published and Posted January 11, 2025 

 

CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF MINNETONKA BEACH 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City Council of the City of the Village of Minnetonka Beach, Hennepin County, MN will 

meet in the Council Chambers at 2945 Westwood Rd. on Monday, January 13, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. to consider an ordinance amending 

Section 515 Illicit Discharge and Connections of the City Code. the intent of the ordinance is to add salt storage requirements.  A full copy 

of Ordinance No. 156, 2nd Series is available in the office of the city clerk.  

 

Materials are available for viewing at City Hall or on the City website. www.ci.minnetonka-beach.mn.us 

 

Jane Burgess, City Clerk 

Posted January 1, 2025 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION OPENING 
 

Due to the November election of Bill Whitely to serve 
as a new City Council member, there is a need to fill 
his seat on the Planning Commission. 
 

This commission serves as an advisory board to the 
City Council on land use, planning and zoning issues, 
Capital Improvement Planning, and the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan. Meetings are generally held on 
the 4th Monday of every month at 7:00 pm at City Hall. 
Those interested in consideration to serve on this 
important commission should send an email of 
interest and qualifications to City Administrator Heidi 
Honey at city-admin@ci.minnetonka-beach.mn.us by 
end of day January 29th. Call Heidi at 952-471-8878 
with any questions.  

Thank you for considering serving the City! 

More News from the City  

Attention Snowbirds 
If you are going out of town for a short time or the entire 
winter, the Orono Police Department offers a service to 
check your house while you are away.  
 
Reserve officers will periodically come to your home and 
make sure that all windows and doors are secure. If 
packages are left at your doorstep, or your mail is 
overflowing, they will call a person you have designated 
as your “key holder.” More information is on the Orono 
Police Department website. Link to the form: 
 

https://www.oronomn.gov/FormCenter/Police-7/Orono-Police-

Department-House-Check-Requ-93 

 

 

http://www.ci.minnetonka-beach.mn.us/
mailto:city-admin@ci.minnetonka-beach.mn.us
mailto:city-admin@ci.minnetonka-beach.mn.us
http://www.ci.minnetonka-beach.mn.us/
mailto:city-admin@ci.minnetonka-beach.mn.us
https://www.oronomn.gov/FormCenter/Police-7/Orono-Police-Department-House-Check-Requ-93
https://www.oronomn.gov/FormCenter/Police-7/Orono-Police-Department-House-Check-Requ-93


Thank you for Showing Up To Clean Up! 

The Ray Peters Park trail system in Minnetonka Beach is 

much more accessible thanks to Junior Civic leaders and 

resident volunteers who removed brush, twigs and trash 

from our park and trails.  

This community effort restores and 

renews the forest floor for 

 generations to come. 
   Join in the fun next time! 

Once again, special thanks to the Navarre Lunds for their generous and 

delicious contributions to this twice-yearly event.  Resident volunteers 

enjoyed special glazed doughnuts and bottled water on this hot, sunny 

morning while working hard in Ray Peters Park clearing trails. Thank you, 

Lunds, for your ongoing contributions and highly valued partnership! 

Thank you, Park Commissioner Jolynn 
Gamble, for all your creative work and 
unending energy put forth in organizing 
this event!  



www.ci.minnetonka-beach.mn.us – 952-471-8878                                                             December 2024/January 2025 

 

Civic Committee’s First Annual 

Candy Cane Lane  
event on December 14, 2024 was a  

SWEET Success! 
  Thank you, Whitney Maurel and Jillian 
Moriarty for planning such festive fun  

for the kids! 

Holiday Treats and Crafts! 

Prize was awarded for Ornament 
Scavenger Hunt  

winner! 

Toys for Tots Drop Off! 

Prize was awarded for Most 
Festively Dressed Adult! 

Photos with Santa 

Toys for Tots Drop Off 

Holiday Treats and Crafts 

Prize was awarded for 
Ornament Scavenger Hunt 

 
Prize was awarded for Most 

Festively Dressed Adult! 

Outdoor holiday movie 

  
 

 

http://www.ci.minnetonka-beach.mn.us/
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Don’t Forget to Fill Your 

Clean  Bird Feeders! 

 
 

Beach Happenings 

BEACHCOMBER 
City of the Village of Minnetonka Beach 
P.O. Box 146 
Minnetonka Beach, MN  55361 

 

Civic Committee Finishes the Year With 

Tea & Toddies Holiday Party 

Members of the Civic Committee planned the annual 
resident Tea & Toddies holiday open house which took place 
on December 15, 2024.  

Special thanks, Kirsten Haag, Bridget Wortman, and hosts 
Jeff and Tracey Breazeale, for all the great work put forth as 
the key planners of this wonderful event. Over 80 residents 
stopped by for holiday cheer and to catch up with the 
community.  

Thank you to all the other Civic members who contributed 
appetizers and desserts to the party and for their dedication 
in making all the events throughout the year extra special for 
residents! 

Save the Lake - For the sake of our lakes, keep your pavement on a low-salt diet. 
One pound of salt fills a 12 oz. coffee mug and should cover two parking spaces. Sweep up excess salt on dry 

pavement so it won’t be washed into the storm drain and into the lake. 
Learn more at www.minnehahacreek.org/salt. 

There is NO SNOWMOBILING  
on publicly owned land, 

park property, trails, playgrounds, and 
recreation areas, except fire lanes for 

access to and from the frozen lake.  
Please tell your teens! 

http://www.minnehahacreek.org/salt
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